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GENERAL NOTES

1. THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELEVANT CONSULTANT 
DRAWINGS/DETAILS AND WITH ANY OTHER WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS ISSUED IN THE COURSE OF THE 
CONTRACT.
2. THE BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, SETBACKS, LEVELS 
AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTATION PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY 
WORKS AND SHALL REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THIS OFFICE FOR CLARIFICATION.
3. THE BUILDER SHALL TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE STABILITY AND GENERAL WATER 
TIGHTNESS OF ALL NEW AND/OR EXISTING STRUCTURES DURING ALL WORKS.
4. ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PRACTICES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF 
THE BCA, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE BUILDING REGULATIONS, THE NCC & ALL RELEVANT CURRENT 
AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS AS AMENDED REFERRED TO THEREIN.
5. INSTALLATION OF ALL SERVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH RELEVANT SUPPLY AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS.
6. THE BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL STORMWATER DRAINS, SEWER PIPES 
AND THE LIKE ARE LOCATED AT A SUFFICIENT DISTANCE FROM ANY BUILDINGS FOOTING AND/OR SLAB 
EDGE BEAMS SO AS TO PREVENT GENERAL MOISTURE PENETRATION, DAMPNESS, WEAKENING & 
UNDERMINING OF ANY BUILDING & ITS FOOTING SYSTEM.
7. WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS, BEING BATHROOMS, SHOWERS, SHOWER ROOMS, LAUNDRIES, 
SANITARY COMPARTMENTS & THE LIKE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3740: 
WATERPROOFING OF DOMESTIC WET AREAS.
8. FALL TO FLOOR WASTE OUTLETS TO BE MINIMUM 1:100.
9. FALL TO ACCESSIBLE SHOWERS AND SANITARY FACILITIES TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1428.1
10. WATERPROOFING TO ROOF SHEETING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.S. 1562.1.

11.  THE BUILDING IS LOCATED IN A TERMITE PRONE AREA THE AREA TO UNDERSIDE OF NEW BUILDING AND 
PERIMETER IS TO BE TREATED AGAINST TERMITE ATTACK IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.S. 3660.1 AND A.S. 3660.2
12. EXTERNAL GLAZING TO COMPLY WITH A.S. 2047
13. FOR BUILDINGS IN MARINE OR OTHER EXPOSURE ENVIRONMENTS SHALL HAVE MASONRY UNITS, 
MORTAR AND ALL BUILT IN COMPONENTS & THE LIKE COMPLYING WITH THE DURABILITY REQUIREMENTS OF 
TABLE 4.1 OF AS4773.1 MASONRY IN SMALL BUILDINGS PART 1: DESIGN.
14. PLUMBING FIXTURES & FITTINGS ARE SYMBOLIC ONLY AND ARE TO BE CHECKED AND CONFIRMED 
AGAINST ITEMS NOMINATED IN THE SPECIFICATION OR SCHEDULE, WHERE APPLICABLE.
15. ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATION OR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. BUILDER TO PROVIDE BRACING, NOGGINGS OR MISC. 
ADDITIONAL FRAMING TO ALLOW THE SECURE FIXING OF SUCH ITEMS.
16. THE APPROVAL BY THIS OFFICE OF A SUBSTITUTE MATERIAL, WORK PRACTICE, VARIATION OR THE LIKE 
IS NOT AN AUTHORISATION FOR ITS USE OR A CONTRACT VARIATION. ANY SAID VARIATIONS MUST BE 
ACCEPTED BY ALL PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT AND WHERE APPLICABLE THE RELEVANT BUILDING 
SURVEYOR PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTING THE SAID VARIATION

TREE PROTECTION ZONE

ALL TREES TO BE PROTECTED AS OUTLINED IN AS4970 2009. ALL TREES TO BE 
PROTECTED AT THE COST OF THE CONTRACTOR DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORKS. 

ANY WORKS WITHIN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE (TPZ) OF EXISTING TREES WILL 
REQUIRE ADHERENCE TO THE AUSTRALIAN STANDARD - PROTECTION OF TREES ON 
DEVELOPMENT SITES (AS4970-2009) WITH AN ALLOWABLE ENCROACHMENT OF LESS THAN 
10%. NO ROOTS GREATER THAN 50MM DIAMETER ARE TO BE SEVERED DURING ANY PART 
OF THE EXCAVATION PROCESS. ANY EXCAVATION REQUIRED WILL NEED TO BE 
UNDERTAKEN MANUALLY USING NON-ROOT DESTRUCTIVE TECHNIQUES SUCH AS HYDRO 
EXCAVATION OR HAND DIGGING.

CARDINIA SHIRE COUNCIL'S CONTRACTORS TO BE ENGAGED TO UNDERTAKE HYDRO 
EXCAVATION WORKS BUT WILL NEED A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS NOTICE. 

TERMITE MANAGEMENT PLAN

- SYSTEM: ENDURA COATINGS AUSTRALIA, TERMICOAT TERMITE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
(TTMS) OR SIMILAR APPROVED.
- TERMITE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM TO BE STRICTLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3660.1-2014.
- INSTALLATION AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.
- CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION TO BE PROVIDED AFTER INSTALLATION.

- ALLOW FOR TERMICOAT TO PERIMITER OF THE BUILDING.

- ALLOW FOR A CLEAR 75 mm INSPECTION ZONE AROUND THE PERIMTER,WHERE POSSIBLE.

- ALLOW FOR ALL SLAB PENETRATION TO BE SUITABLY TREATED.
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DOUBLE ACCESSIBLE CAR PARKING SPACE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2890.6

SPACE IDENTIFICATION

EACH DEDICATED SPACE SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY MEANS OF A WHITE SYMBOL OF ACCESS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AS 1428.1.
BETWEEN 800 mm AND 1000 mm HIGH PLACED ON A BLUE RECTANGLE WITH NO SIDE MORE THAN 1200mm , 
PLACED AS A PAVEMENT MARKING IN THE CENTRE OF THE SPACE BETWEEN 500mm AND 600mm FROM ITS 
ENTRY POINT AS ILLUSTRATED.

SPACE DELINEATION

PAVEMENT MARKING SPECIFIED IN  ITEMS (A) AND (B) OF THIS CLAUSE SHALL BE YELLOW AND SHALL HAVE A 
SLIP RESISTANT SURFACE. RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS SHALLNOT USED FOR SPACE DELINEATION.

PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS.

1.   LINEMARKING

1.1. DEDICATED PARKING SPACES SHALL BE  OUTLINED WITH UNBROKEN LINES 80 TO 100 mm WIDE ON ALL 
SIDES EXCEPTING ANY SIDE DELINEATED BY A KERB, BARRIER OR WALL.

1.2. ALL LINE MARKING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2890.1.2004.

2.   SHARED AREA SHALL BE MARKED AS FOLLOWING:

2.1. WALKWAYS WITHIN OR PARTLY WITIN A SHARED AREA SHALL BE MARKED WITH UNBROKEN 
LONGITUDINAL LINES ON BOTH SIDE OF THE WALKWAY EXCEPTING ANY SIDE DELINEATED BY KERB,BARRIER 
OR WALL.

2.2. OTHER VACANT NON. TRAFFICKED AREAS,WHICH MAY BE INTENTIONALLY  OR  UNINTENTIONALLY 
OBSTRUCTED(E.G. BY UNINTENDED PARKING), SHALL BE OUTLINED WITH UNBROKEN LINES 80 TO 100mm 
WIDE ON ALL SIDES EXCEPTING ANY SIDE DELINEATED BY A KERB,BARRIER OR WALL.AND MARKED WIT 
DIAGONAL STRIPES 150 TO 200 mm WIDE WITH SPACES 200mm TO 300mm BETWEEN STRIPES.THE STRIPES 
SHALL BE AT ANGLE OF 45 ± 10 DEGREES TO THE SIDE OF THE SPACE.

2.3. NO SHARED AREA MARKINGS SHALL BE PLACED IN TRAFFICKED AREAS.

2.4. ALL LINEMARKING MUST BE NON SLIP.

3.   BOLLARD:

3.1. MINIMUM HEIGHT 1300mm.

3.2. RECOMMENDED COLOUR BLUE TO CONTRAST AGAINNST YELLOW LINE MARKING.

3.3. RECOMMENDED FLEXIBLE BOLLARDS TO REDUCE MOTOR VEHICLE DAMAGE.

4.   WHEEL STOPS:

4.1. 2000L X150 BLACK HEAVY DUTY RUBBER WHEEL STOP WITH HIGH VISIBILITY STRIPES IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AS2890. 1:2004

0 4 16M8 12
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Door Schedule

Room No Mark Room Name
Door Leaf

Height
Door Leaf

Width TYPE
Door

Finish/Colour
Frame
Type

Frame
Finish

Stat
Singage

Door
Security Comments

G.01 D01 Supply Room 2340 720 DT9 PM-01 Yes Even double Hinge Door.Total width =
1500mm. (Provide 750mm (w)+750mm (w))

G.02 D01 Airlock 2350 1505 DT4 AL Yes

G.02 D02 Airlock 2400 800 DT5 PA-02/PC-05 EJ SG-S4 Yes

G.02 D03 Airlock 2350 1387 DT4 AL SG-E4 Yes

G.04 D01 Consultant 1 2350 920 DT1 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 Yes

G.05 D01 Consultant 2 2350 920 DT1 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 Yes

G.06 D01 Consultant 3 2350 920 DT1 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 Yes

G.07 D01 Electrical
Room

2340 720 DT6 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 SG-S11 Yes Even double Hinge Door.Total width =
1500mm. (Provide 750mm (w)+750mm (w))

G.08 D01 UAWC 2400 920 DT3 PA-02/PC-05 EJ SG-A3

G.09 D01 Uni-AM 2350 920 DT2 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 SG-U2

G.10 D01 Uni-WC 2350 920 DT2 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 SG-U1

G.11 D01 Bins 2350 920 DT8 AL SG-E8 Yes

G.11 D02 Bins 1800 920 DT10 Yes

G.11 D03 Bins 1800 920 DT10 SG-E9 Yes

G.12 D01 Comms 2350 920 DT2 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 SG-S8 Yes

G.13 D01 Cleaner's
Cupboard

2350 920 DT5 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 SG-C Yes

G.14 D01 Internal Store 2340 720 DT6 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 Yes Even double Hinge Door.Total width =
1500mm. (Provide 750mm (w)+750mm (w))

G.15 D01 Staff Planning 2350 920 DT1 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 Yes

G.16 D01 Staff Room 2350 920 DT1 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 Yes

G.16 D02 Staff Room 2350 1750 DT7 AL Yes

G.17 D01 Staff Outdoor
Area

1200 920 DT10

G.18 D01 Arcade 2350 750 DT5 PA-02/PC-05 EJ SG-S4

G.19 D01 Store 1 2340 720 DT6 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 SG-E8 Yes Even double Hinge Door.Total width =
1500mm. (Provide 750mm (w)+750mm (w))

G.19 D02 Store 1 2400 1800 RD2 PA-02/PC-02 PMF-01 Yes

G.20 D01 Kitchen 2400 920 DT1 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 SG-E8 Yes

G.20 D02 Kitchen 1500 1800 RD1 PA-02/PC-02 PMF-01

G.21 D01 Community
Room

2350 920 DT8 AL SG-E8 Yes

G.21 D02 Community
Room

2350 1182 DT4 AL

G.21 D03 Community
Room

2350 1182 DT4 AL

G.21 D04 Community
Room

2800 1000 DT5 PA-02/PC-05 EJ OPERABLE WALL CUPBOARD
DOOR-Uneven Hinge Door.Total width =
1400mm. (Provide 1000mm (w)+400mm (w)

G.22 D01 Program
Room

2350 920 DT8 AL SG-E8 Yes

G.22 D02 Program
Room

2350 1182 DT4 AL

G.22 D03 Program
Room

2350 1182 DT4 AL

G.23 D01 Bathroom 1 2350 920 DT8 AL

G.23 D02 Bathroom 1 2350 920 DT8 AL Yes

G.24 D01 Bathroom 2 2350 920 DT8 AL

G.24 D02 Bathroom 2 2350 920 DT8 AL Yes

G.25 D01 Store 2 2340 720 DT6 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 SG-E8 Yes Even double Hinge Door.Total width =
1500mm. (Provide 750mm (w)+750mm (w))

G.25 D02 Store 2 2400 2100 RD2 PA-02/PC-02 PMF-01 Yes

G.26 D01 Store 3 2340 720 DT6 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 Yes Even double Hinge Door.Total width =
1500mm. (Provide 750mm (w)+750mm (w))

G.26 D02 Store 3 2400 2100 RD2 PA-02/PC-02 PMF-01 Yes

G.27 D01 Kinder 2350 920 DT8 AL SG-E8 Yes

G.27 D02 Kinder 2350 1173 DT4 AL

G.27 D03 Kinder 2350 1173 DT4 AL

G.27 D04 Kinder 2350 1173 DT4 AL

G.27 D05 Kinder 2350 1173 DT4 AL

G.28 D01 Store 4 2340 720 DT6 PA-02/PC-05 PMF-01 SG-E8 Yes Even double Hinge Door.Total width =
1500mm. (Provide 750mm (w)+750mm (w))

G.28 D02 Store 4 2400 2100 RD2 PA-02/PC-02 PMF-01 Yes

G.30 D01 Bathroom 3 2350 920 DT8 AL

G.30 D02 Bathroom 3 2350 920 DT8 AL

G.30 D03 Bathroom 3 2350 920 DT8 AL Yes

G.30 D04 Bathroom 3 2350 920 DT8 AL Yes

G.33 D01 Play Space 1 1200 1500 DT9

G.33 D02 Play Space 1 1800 1800 DT9 SG-E9 Yes

G.33 D03 Play Space 1 1800 1800 DT9

G.33 D04 Play Space 1 1200 1500 DT9

G.34 D01 Play Space 2 1200 1500 DT10

G.34 D02 Play Space 2 1800 1800 DT9

G.34 D03 Play Space 2 1200 1500 DT9

DOOR LEGEND

DOOR TYPE

DT 1

DT 3

DT 5

FRAME TYPE & FINISHES

AL

PC

PK

GL-01

ALL DOOR HANDLES TO BE D-TYPE LEVER HANDLES

DESCRIPTION

SOLID CORE 38mm THICK FLUSH PANEL DOOR. INTERIOR GRADE WITH CONCEALED FRAME AND HINGES

MASTERED KEYS TO LOCKABLE DOORS

ALUMINIUM EXTRUSION. REFER FT-01 FOR EXTERNAL PS-01 FOR INTERNAL AL

REFER TO MATERIALSAND FINISHES SCHEDULE FOR COLOUR SPECIFICATIONS

GLASS AS SPECIFIED IN MATERIALS AND FINISHES SCHEDULE . INSTALL TO AS/NZ 1288 GLAZING CODE AND TO COMPENSATE FOR 
POTENTIAL THERMAL CRACKING

POWDER COATED FINISH. REFER TO MATERIAL - MATERIALS AND FINISHES SCHEDULE FOR SPECIFICATION.

GENERAL NOTES

PMF PRESSED METAL DOOR FRAME (NON-FIRE RATED): 1.2mm thick primed steel with 38mm frame width to suit wall thickness (See Detail)

REFER TO SERVICES DRAWINGS FOR SECURITY DOOR SWIPE CARD ACCESS REQUIREMENTS

ELECTRONIC DOOR STRIKE AS PER DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE

SOLID CORE 38mm THICK FLUSH PANEL DOOR. INTERIOR GRADE

RD 1

MIRAGE DOORS-  ‘SERIES 1’ ROLLER SHUTTER , MECHANICALLY OPERATED 240V INTERNAL DRIVE TUBE MOTOR, OPERATED VIA A 
LOCKWOOD OMEGA KEY SWITCH (MASTER KEYING TO BE BY NOMINATED COUNCIL CONTRACTOR) . TO MANUFACTURES INSTALLATION 
ALLOW FOR A MANUAL OVERRIDE INCASE OF POWER FAILURE
REQUIREMENTS -  DOOR SCHEDULE ABOVE FOR SIZE & FINISH. COLOUR: PK-01

RD 2

MIRAGE DOORS-  ‘SERIES 25’ ROLLER SHUTTER , MECHANICALLY OPERATED 240V INTERNAL DRIVE TUBE MOTOR, OPERATED VIA A 
LOCKWOOD OMEGA KEY SWITCH (MASTER KEYING TO BE BY NOMINATED COUNCIL CONTRACTOR). TO MANUFACTURES INSTALLATION 
ALLOW FOR A MANUAL OVERRIDE INCASE OF POWER FAILURE
REQUIREMENTS -  DOOR SCHEDULE ABOVE FOR SIZE. 
COLOUR: PK-01

EJ EZY JAMB CALSSIC (EZC) WITH ROCK YORK CONEALED HINGES, TO FINISH FLUSH WITH WALL FACE. 

DT 4

ALL DOORS + DOOR FRAMES PA-02/PC-02 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DOOR SIGNAGE:
ALLOW FOR STATUTORY SIGNAGE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF NCC 
& AS1428.1 TO ALL DOORS & TOILET CUBICLE PARTITIONS.

DOOR SIGNAGE SHALL BE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 'MANNINGHMA 
COUNCIL: RESERVES, EXTERNAL SIGNAGE & WAYFINDING GUIDELINES'.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO HAVE SIGNAGE INSTALLED TO CODE 
REQUIREMENTS. 

REFER TO 'ESSENTIAL SIGNAGE SCHEDULE'

ALUMINIUM FRAMED HINGED DOUBLE DOOR WITH STEEL CLADDING

DT 6

DT 2

DT 7

ALUMINIUM FRAMED GLAZED HINGED SINGLE DOOR

ALUMINIUM FRAMED GLAZED HINGED DOUBLE DOOR

ALUMINIUM FRAMED GLAZED  SLIDING DOOR

DT 8

ALUMINIUM FRAMED HINGED SINGLE DOOR WITH STEEL CLADDING

DT 9

1 : 50
2

Door Types

1 : 5
3

PMF-01

SOLID CORE 38mm THICK FLUSH PANEL DOOR. INTERIOR GRADE

CS CAVITY SLIDING DOOR, SOLID CORE 38mm THICK FLUSH PANEL DOOR

SOLID CORE 38mm THICK FLUSH PANEL DOOR. INTERIOR GRADE

ALUMINIUM FRAMED GLAZED HINGED SINGLE DOOR

DT 10

1 : 5
4

AL(TYP)

/GL-02

+400

NOTE:

- Distribution boards located within a path of travel must be encased in a metal or other non-combustible 
enclosure and provided with a smoke-sealed door.

- Ensure door and window schedule nominates the following requirements, as per the BCA: 

a) All swing and sliding doors must be manually openable by a force no greater than 20N and 110N 
respectively. 
b) Sliding doors must be readily openable under a force of not more than 110N and unlock 
automatically in the event of a 
malfunction or power-failure. 
c) Further to the item above, sliding doors which leading directly outside and all security access doors 
must open 
automatically in the event of a malfunction or power-failure.  
d) Manual controls (push to open button) must be at least 25mm in diameter, proud of the surface and 
located: 
         i. Not less than 500mm form internal corners; 
        ii. Within 2 metres of the sliding doorways; 
       iii. Within 1 metre of the swing doorways; 
       iv. Braille and tactile signage reading “PUSH TO EXIT” in capital letters not less than 100mm in      
height, colour 
contrasting to the background with braille component installed at 1250mm above finished floor; and 
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16/09/2022 B Revision B
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Grab Rail 687472SS Caroma To UAWC G.08 *Description: Virtu Comfort Grab Rail 450mm
*Col/Finish: Satin Stainless Steel
*Size: 450(w)
*Notes: height of rail to be installed as per AS 1428.1-2009

BR Backrest 718200BW Caroma To UAWC G.08  *Description: Backrest included in WC-03 Specification.
 *Note: Backrest underside to be installed 120-150mm above top of WC

as per AS 1428.1-2009

FHR Fire Hose Reel, Wall Mounted Refer to drawings

FS Folding Bench Seat BTX-11-022 Britex To UAWC G.08  *Description: Folding Seat to Accessible Toilet with drainage slots
 *Product Code: BTX-11-022
 *Col/Finish: 13mm thick White Compact Laminate and Stainless Steel

tuping frame
 *Size: 960(L)x400(D)
 *Installation: Wall mount fixed securely to walls and in accordance with

manufacturer’s recommendations and to AS1428.1-2009 to all
Accessible WC’s

GR-01 Grab Rail Left Hand
Aplications:
8474545440
Right Hand
Applications:
8474547440

Caroma To all
Ambulant WCs

*Description: Virtu Comfort Grab Rail 450x450mm 90° vertical
*Col/Finish: Satin Stainless Steel
*Size:450 x 450 - Tube: 32mm dia
*Notes: Provide adequate fixing points as per manufacturers
installation instructions. Provide one left handed and one right
handed grab rail to each required ambulant toilet cubicle

GR-02 Grab Rail Left Hand Aplications:
8479465440
Right Hand Applications:
8479467440

Caroma To UAWC G.08 *Description: Virtu Comfort Grab Rail 960x600mm 90° Vertical
*Col/finish : Satin Stainless steal
*Size: 960(w) X 600(h)
*Notes: Height of rail installed as per AS 1428.1-2009

GR-03 Grab Rail 687472SS Caroma To UAWC G.08 *Description: Virtu Comfort Grab Rail 450mm
*Col/Finish: Satin Stainless Steel
*Size: 450(w)
*Notes: height of rail to be installed as per AS 1428.1-2009

GR-04 Grab Rail Left Hand
Aplications:
8474545440
Right Hand
Applications:
8474547440

custom *Description: 300MM x 300MM 90° Angled Grab Rail WITH
EXTENSIONS TO RETURN BACK
TO WALL TO ALLOW RAIL 50MM OFFSET. INCLUDE FIXING COVER
PLATES.
BRUSS SS 304 FINISH.

HB-01 Caroma Luna Shelf Wall Basin 873905W Caroma To Bathrooms G.23,
G.24, G.30

*Description: LUNA WALL BASIN 1TH
*Col/Finish: Porcelain - White
*Size: 450(w) x 380(d) x 158(h)

HB-02 Cube Extension Wall Basin RHS: 864115W
LHS: 864215W

Caroma To G.09 & G.10 *Description: Cube Extension Wall Basin 1TH
*Product Code: :
RHS: 864115W
LHS: 864215W
*Col/Finish: Porcelain - White
*Size: 570(w) x 395(d) x 155(h)
*Note: Refer A 7.06 and A7.99 for details
Install to comply to AS1428.1

HB-03 Wall Hung Basin 861515W Caroma To UAWC G.08 *Description: Caroma Cosmo Wall Basin with Caroma Eco
Bottle Trap to comply fully with AS1428.1.
*Col/Finish: Porcelain - white
*Size: 440mm (d) x 500mm (w)
*Note:
- Provide 415 wide x 1100mm tall typical frameless mirror centred
above basin and silicon sealed to wall to UAWC’s
- Refer drawing A7.91 for details

SC Shower Curtain and Rail Curtain:
ML-SC_WBS_2620,
Track:
ML-SCT_1600X1600

Metlam To UAWC G.08  *Description: L Bend Shower Curtain Track System and Shower Curtain
 *Product Code:

Curtain: ML-SC_WBS_2620, Box Stripe Polyester Track:
ML-SCT_1600X1600, cut back on site to suit size requirments
 * Size:

Track: 1600(L)x1100(W)
Curtain: 2000mm drop
 *Notes: Curtain track system size required to meet AS1428.1

SH-01 Accessible Showers 782740A Caroma To UAWC G.08 *Description:  Showerhead to Accessible Change. Virtu Plus Starsafe II
Inverted T Accessible Shower Set.
*Col/ Finish: Chrome
*WELS/Flow Rate: 3 Star (range 3), 9L/min
*Notes: Install in accordance with
maufacturer/supplier's instructions. Install strictly in  accordance with
AS1428.1-2009

SI-01 Clark Candice Single End Bowl 4002.1 Clark To Kitchen G.20 &  To
G.21, G.22, G.27

*Description: Clark Candice Single End Bowl
*Product Code: : 4002.1
*Material: Stainless Steel
*Size: 764(w) x 413(d) x 145(h)
*Note: Refer Internal Drawings (A7.00 series) for details
Install to comply to AS1428.1

SI-02 CLARK 45L Single Tub 8520 Clark To Bathrooms G.23,
G.24, G.30

*Description: Clark 45L Single Tub
*Product Code: : 8520
*Material: Stainless Steel
*Volume: 45l
*Size: 650(w) x 486(d) x 248(h)
*Note: Refer Internal Drawings (A7.00 series) for details

SI-03 Round Bowl Overmount 4012 Clark To Kitchen G.20 & to
Consult Rooms G.04,
G.05, G.06

*Description: Round Bowl Overmount with Tap Landing
*Product Code: : 4012
*Material: Stainless Steel
*Size: 438(dia) x 195(h)
*Note: Refer Internal Drawings (A7.00 series) for details

SI-04 Cleaner's Sink with Brackets CSB BRITEX To Cleaners G.13 *Col/Finish: Stainless Steel
*Size: 600(W) x 500(D) x 250(H), 26L tub
*Note: Provide 900mm high SS splashback accessory

SS Soap Dish ML3359B_XH Metlam To UAWC G.10  *Description: Soap Dish with Drain Hole surface mount concealed fix to
comply with AS1428.1-2009 fixed securely to walls.
 *Material: Bright Chrome
 *Product Code: Code: ML3359B
 *Size: 105(W)x60(H)x 110 (D)
 *Notes: Soap Dish to be installed as per AS 1428.1-2009

Plumbing Fixture Schedule

Code Description Product Reference Manufacturer Indicative Location (PF) Details Type Image
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TRO Drinking Fountain Trough TPWDPD BRITEX To Verandah G.31 *Manufacturer: Britex
*Description: Pre-Plumbed Drinking Trough with TW-DP90-SS SS Lead
Safe 90 Degree Push Button Bubbler
*Tap Hole: 3
*Product Code: TPWDPD
*Col/Finish: 304 Grade Stainless Steel
*Size: 1200(L) x 350(D)
*Note:
-Installation in accordance with manufacturer's specifications and
instructions

TW-01 Presto 705 Timed Flow Tap P64654 Thornthwaite
Technologies
Pty. Ltd.

To Bathrooms G.23,
G.24, G.30

*Description: Presto 705 Timed Flow Tap
*Size: 172mm (h)
*Col/Finish: Chrome
*WELS/Flow Rate: 6 Star, 4.5L/min
*Notes:
- Install as per manufacturers instructions and in accordance with
AS 3500 & AS 1428.1-2009

TW-02 Enware-Oras Safira Basin Mixer with
Extended Lever Handle

SAF606D-RB Enware Refer Architectural
Drawings

*Description:
Enware-Oras Safira Basin Mixer with Extended Lever Handle
*Size: 241 (d) X 159mm (h)
*Col/Finish: Chrome
*WELS/Flow Rate: 6 Star, 4.5L/min
*Notes:
- Install as per manufacturers instructions and in accordance with
AS 3500 & AS 1428.1-2009

TW-03 Shower 90719C Caroma To all Shower facilities  *Description: Quatro Solid Bath/Shower Mixer
 *Product Code: 90719C
 *Size: 140(d)
 *Col/Finish: Chrome
 *Note: Installed as per AS1428.1 requirements for Accessible

applications.

TW-04 Presto Volta Sensor Tap P55066 Thornthwaite
Technologies
Pty. Ltd.

To Kitchen G.20 & to
Consult Rooms G.04,
G.05, G.06

*Description: Presto Volta Sensor Mixer Tap - Mains
*Size: 240mm (h)
*Col/Finish: Chrome
*WELS/Flow Rate: 6 Star, 4L/min
*Notes:
- To be hardwired with DGPO's positioned under basins typical.
DGPO's to include cover plates. Refer services drawigns for details
- Install as per manufacturers instructions and in accordance with
AS 3500.

TW-05 Cleaner’s Sink TW-SET-05 Britex To Cleaners G.13 *Manufacturer: Britex
*Description: Wall mounted sink set with gooseneck swivel
*Product Code: TW-SET-05
*Size: 260(h)
*Col/Finish: Chrome
*WELS/Flow Rate: 5 Star, 6L/min

TW-06 DDA BASIN MIXER - ENWARE
AQUABLEND SQX MIXER WITH
EXTENDED LEVER HANDLE

ATM606D ENWARE To UAWC G.08 *Description: Enware Aquablend SQX mixer with Extended Lever
Handle
*Size: 185mm (h)
*Col/Finish: Chrome
*WELS/Flow Rate: 6 Star, 4L/min
*Notes:
- Install as per manufacturers instructions and in accordance with
AS1428.1

WC-01 Egg Junior Toilet Suite C67977.C6262 Cotto To Bathrooms G.23,
G.24, G.30

* Description: Cotto: Egg Junior – Close Coupled Toilet Suite
* Seat: Egg Toilet Seat
* Product Code: C67977.C6262
* Cistern: Egg Cistern with Yellow Cistern Lid
* Col/Finish: Vitreous China – White
* WELS/Flow Rate: WELS 4 Rated, 4.5/3 (3.5L average flush)
* Note:
- The installation of the toilet suite shall be in accordance with the
normal minimum drainline grade requirements in AS/NZS 3500.2
- Installed as per manufacturer's installation guide

WC-02 Luna Cleanflush Wall Faced BI Suite 844910W Caroma To UNI-WC G.10 * Description: Luna Cleanflush Wall Faced Invisi Series Suite (Pan &
Invisi Cistern)
* Cistern: Concealed in-wall cistern included
* Button: INVISI SERIES II® ROUND DUAL FLUSH PLATE & RAISED
CARE BUTTONS (PLASTIC)
237011AD
*Col/Finish: Vitreous China - White
*Size: 350(w)x 610(d)x 395(h)
*WELS/Flow Rate: WELS 4 Rated, 4.5/3 (3.5L average flush)
*Note: The installation of the toilet suite shall be in accordance with the
normal minimum drainline grade requirements in AS/NZS 3500.2

WC-03 Liano Cleanflush Easy Height Invisi
Series II Wall Faced Toilet Suite

766300AG Caroma To UNI-AM G.09 *Description: LIANO CLEANFLUSH® EASY HEIGHT INVISI SERIES
II® WALL FACED TOILET SUITE to comply with AS1428.1
* Seat: Liano Soft Close Anthracite Grey seat, included.
* Product Code: 766300AG
* Cistern: Concealed in-wall cistern included
* Button:  INVISI SERIES II® ROUND DUAL FLUSH PLATE & RAISED
CARE BUTTONS (PLASTIC) (Afternoon Daze)
237011AD
*Col/Finish: Vitreous China – White
Note: Installed as per AS1428.1 – 2009
*WELS/Flow Rate: WELS 4 Rated, 4.5/3 (3.5L average flush)
*Note:
- The installation of the toilet suite shall be in accordance with the
normal minimum drainline grade requirements in AS/NZS 3500.2
- Installed as per AS1428.1 – 2009 requirements for ambulant
applications.

WC-04 Care 400 Connector Suite with
Backrest

987900BW Caroma To UAWC G.08 *Seat: White
*Cistern: Sovereign 4 Star Cistern (wall fix version)
*Button:  Round Care Button - Included
*Product Code: 987900BW
*Col/Finish: Vitreous China - White
*Size: 800-810mm(d)x 460-480mm(h)
*WELS/Flow Rate: WELS 4 Rated, 4.5/3 (3.5L average flush)
*Note:
- The installation of the toilet suite shall be in accordance with the
normal minimum drainline grade requirements in AS/NZS 3500.2
- Installed as per AS1428.1 – 2009 requirements for accessible
applications.
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BC Baby Change Table ML_8200SM Metlam To UAWC G.08 *Description: Stainless Steel Surface Mounted Horizontal Baby Change Station. Screw fixed
installation into timber stud wall to manufacturers specifications.
*Col/Finish: Satin Stainless Steel, Polyethylene interior
*Size 941(w) x 588(h) 107(d)
*Installation: to maximum height of 820mm with a minimum clearance of 720mm in the open
position in accordance with AS1428.1-2009

BE-01 Concrete Block  Bench Type A SVC Product Refer to Drawings *Description:Concrete Plinth by SVC urban and Timber seat by Draffin
*Col/Finish(Concrete):White/Bluemetal/medium blast
*Size 2000mm(L) x 500mm(h)x 500mm(w)

*Installation:Install in accordance with manufacture 1nstruction

BL-01 Window Blind TBC TBC Refer to RCP * Description: Roller Blind
* Product: TBC
* Size : to External glazing  refer Plans
* Colour : White
* Material :TBC
*Note:
- Install aluminium frame to suit threshold in
accordance with manufacturers
recommendations.

BO Accessible Carspace fixed
Bollard

STI140F Supamaxx *Description: Fixed bollard cast into concrete pad below ashphalt finished surface
*Material: Zinc primed mild steel pipe
*Finish: Powdercoat
*Colour: Safety Yellow
*Size: 1500mm high (1300mm above ground), 139.7mm outside diameter, 5.40mm wall thickness
*Note: Bollard to DDA Car Park to be installed strictly in accordacne with AS 2890.3

BS-01 Cora Bicycle rail CBR2B-316 Cora Bike Rack PTY
LTD.

Forecourt *Description:  Cora Bicycle Rail
*Finish: Stainless Steel
*Notes:
-2 Rack per Unit
-Surface mount  Fix

CH-01 Coat Hooks MODA_HOOK_
SCP

Britex To all Wet Areas
and Change
Rooms Refer
Drawings

*Description:  Hat/Coat hooks to all showers and WC’s
*Finish: Satin Chrome Plate
*Notes:
- Locate 2no. to all shower cubicles above shower seat at 1700mm AFFL
- Locate  1no. to all WC cubicle doors at 1700mm AFFL
- Locate 2no. to all Accessible WC’s at 1350mm AFFL and not within 500mm of an internal corner
in accordance with AS 1428.1-2009.
- Locate and 1no. to Ambulant WC doors at 1350mm AFFL and not within 500mm of an internal
corner in accordance with AS 1428.1-2009.
- Locate 1no. every 500mm to wall at 1700mm AFFL to JO-01 – Bench Seating

CH-02 Stainless Steel Coat Hooks ML214S Metlam Stores G.19 G.25, G.26 & G.28 *Description: Satin Stainless Steel Coat Hook
*Finish: Satin Stainless Steel
* Dimensions: 52mm (W) X 150mm (H) X 84mm (D)
*Notes:
- Refer Architecture Drawing A7.06 for setouts, heights & details. Provide Similar to each store
room.
- To be Concealed Screw Fix & installed as per manufacturer's requirements

EM-01 Entrance Flooring System NUWAY Tuftiguard
DESIGN

NUWAY Refer to Drawings *Description: Reversible Entrance Matting floor system with rubber wiper strips
*Thickness: 12mm
*Size: Refer Plans
*Colour: Charcoal wiper strips and Black Anodise aluminium frame
*Note:
- Install aluminium frame to suit mat in accordance with manufacturers recommendations.
- Allow for slab setdown as necessary to install entry mat
- Ensure flush finish with adjacent floor finish

FA-01 Roof Access Refer to architectural drawings *Description:  Refer to Sayfa Report.

FE-01 Fire Extinguisher Refer Architectural Drawings *Description: Fire extinguishers
 *Note:
install in accordance with AS2444 and FRV Guidelines, as required to the following areas:
a) 2A:20B:E dry chemical extinguisher located between 2-20m from electrical distribution boards.
b) 40B:E dry chemical extinguisher located adjacent the exit from kitchen area.   .

FH Fire Hydrant Refer to Services
Drawings

South East of the Building *Description:  Refer to Services drawings.

FO-01 Universal2 aquaBUBBLER ABUA136 aquaBUBBLER Refer to Drawings *Description: aquaBUBBLER The Universal Access aquaBUBBLER drinking fountain with water
bottle refill station.
*Size:316D x 670H.
*Universal Access Pod: 300Wx200D.
*Colour:Orange 7417C.
*Note:
Supplied with two push button
bubblers, bottle filler tap, pressure reducing valve, non-return valve, isolation valve,
40mm s-trap and 40mm waste outlet, and base mounting plate.Colour to be Tiger
*Installation: in accordancewith manufacturer instruction

FW Floor Wastes Refer  Drawings *Note: Builder to provide FW samples for Architects approval. FW to be coordinated with Hydraulic
engineers dwgs.
*Note: Allow for indutrial Floor wastesto change rooms and Umpires as per Hydraulic Drawings
*Material to be Stainless Steel.

HD-01 Hand Dryer HDAPWHT JD McDonald To all wet areas. Refer Drawings *Description: APPLAUSE AUTOMATIC HAND DRYER
*Col/Finish: White
*Dry time: approx. 30 seconds
*Size: 270(W) x 216(h) x 102(D) mm
*Weight: 4.6kg
*Installation:
-to be as per the manfacturer instruction

*Recommended mounting heights:
-Children 4-7 years - 889 mm (35")
-Handicaped -1016 mm (40")

*Note: Refer electrical engineer drawings for details

HD-02 Wall Mounted Hand Dryer Airblade V AB12 Dyson To UAWC G.08 *Description: Dyson Airblade V AB12 White
*Col/Finish: Satin Stainless Steel
*Size: 234(W) x 394(h) x 100(D) mm
*Installation:
- 1000mm AFFL typical to operative component or outlet
- Accessible WC’s to be installed to a height of 1000mm AFFL to the operative component or outlet
in accordance with AS1428.1-2009
*Note: Refer electrical engineer drawings for details

LV-01 Grille *Description: Grille refter to Services Drawings

MR-01 Mirror Refer Architectural Drawings *Description: Frameless mirror with sealed edges and direct stick to tiles and
silicone sealed to all sides
*Material: Toughened glass
*Finish: Mirror
*Size:
- To all Accessible hand basins provide basin width x 1270mm tall typical frameless
mirror centred above wall hung basin and silicone sealed to wall. Refer Architectural Drawings
- For all other mirrors to the toilets provide Basin width x 1240mm high frameless mirror centred
above basin. Refer Architectural Drawings
- For all other mirrors, Refer Architectural Drawings
*Thickness: 6mm
*Details: To be installed in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions
*Note:
- Contractor to allow to upgrade glass type and/or thickness to compensate for
potential thermal cracking

Specialty Equipment Schedule

Type Mark Description Product Reference Manufacturer Indicative Location (SE) Details Type Image Revision

PRINTER Staff Planning G.15 Description: Printer to be provided by the clients to be Installed by the builder.

Notes: Ensure GPO and Data points to the printer & other installation requirements

PTD-01 Paper Towel Dispenser ML725SS_MK2 Metlam Refer Architectural Drawings *Description: Paper Towel Dispenser
*Col/Finish: Satin Stainless Steel
*Size: 240(W) x 376(h) x 104(D) mm
*Installation:
- 1200mm AFFL typical to operative component or outlet
- Accessible WC’s to be installed to a height of 1000mm AFFL to the operative component or outlet
in accordance with AS1428.1-2009
*Note: Refer electrical engineer drawings for details

PTD-02 Paper Towel Dispenser ML726SS Metlam To Staff Room G.16 *Description: Paper Towel Dispenser
*Col/Finish: Satin Stainless Steel
*Size: 282(W) x 204(h) x 104(D) mm
*Installation:
- 1200mm AFFL typical to operative component or outlet
- Accessible WC’s to be installed to a height of 1000mm AFFL to the operative component or outlet
in accordance with AS1428.1-2009
*Note: Refer electrical engineer drawings for details

RWT Rain Water Tank Slimline Water Tank ASCtanks *Description: Colorbond Rainwater Tank
*Supplier: ASCtanks
*Type: Aquaplate
Product Code: AQ5000SLT2-880
*Size: 7000 Litres
3.3m (L) x 1.15m (W) x 2.02m (H)
*Colour: Colorbond Monument
*Note: refer to Services Drawings for further detail.
Install equipment strictly in accordance with manufacturer’s requirements.

SCN-01 Screen X85G Sony Refer Architectural Drawings *Notes:Sony 85-inch X850G -4K- UHD LED LCED smart TV , COuncil Bright Screen
*Note:
Ensure general Provision of Electricity & Data Points.
Supply Wall Bracket s for TV and Securely Fix TV/Wall Bracket to Wall. Integrated Seamlesly with
L2.05.

SD Soap Dispenser, Liquid
1.18L – Surface Mounted
(10-0347)

10-0347 ASI JD MacDonald To all Wet Areas except Kitchen.
Refer Architecture Drawings

*Description: Surface Mounted Vertical soap dispenser, 1l
*Col/Finish: Satin Stainless Steel
*Size: 1122 x 208 x 100 mm (Spout Projection: 24mm)
*Installation:
- 1000mm AFFL typical to operative component or outlet
- Accessible WC’s to be installaed to a height of 1000mm AFFL to the operative component or
outlet in accordance with AS1428.1-2009

SG-01 Building Sinage East side of Building Refer to PK-01

SHA-01 Cantilever Umbrella SU4 Shadowspec Outdoor Staff Area *Description: Shadowspec TILTING OFFSET UMBRELLA
*Col/Finish: Eggshel White
*Material : Polyester
*Size: 3.5m
* Shade Rating: UPF 50+
*Weight: 290 g/m2
*Frame:Marine-grade anodized aluminium
*Installation:
Install equipment strictly in accordance with manufacturer’s requirements.

TA-01 Tactile Ground Surface
Indicator

DT0200 DTAC To all external Stairs & Ramps.
Refer Drawings

*Description: Warning Indicators with insert legs
*Product: DTAC Black Top Classic Warning Tactile
*Finish/Colour: Stainless Steel (316) with Black inserts
*Slip Resistance: R12
*Note:
- Integrated composite Tactile Indicators must achieve luminance
contrast of 60% against substrate in both wet and dry conditions.
- Builder to provide luminance contrast test report confirming 60%
contrast is achieved in both wet and dry conditions in accordance with
AS 1428.4.1 Appendix E.
- Install in accordance with AS 1428.1: 2009
- Securely fixed in accordance with manufacturer’s recommendation
and requirements

TG Trench Gutter 100ARTDiS Stormtech Refer to Drawings *Description: Linear stainless steel trench grate to door thresholds
with heel guard
*Col/Finish: 316 Stainless Steel
*Size: Door opening x 110mm channel width
*Note:
- Contractor to determine slab rebate wisth with aluminium sliding
door sill arrangement
- Refer Civil Engineer and services engineer's drawings for details

TP Toilet Partition System to
Cubicles

To Bathroom G.23,
G.24, G.30

Kyissa G. 09 - Children's WC *Description: Prefabricated cubical partition system
*Product: Kyissa K3 Floor Mounted & Free-Standing Laminated Partition System
*Finish: 18mm thick Compact Laminate board (Laminex)

NOTE: Refer to Arch Specification - Attachment I for Hufcor/ Kyissa K3 Specification

PARTITIONS (Frontals, Divisions, Nibs & Wingwalls)

*Partition Fixing Channels: Natural Anodised Aluminium
*Colour: Laminex®, Sublime Teak in Natural Finish
*Size: Refer to drawings for details
*Toilet Division Panel Height: mm above FFL, begin at 100 mm
from FFL

*Note: All cubicles to have divisions.

DOORS

*Colour: Laminex®, Natural White
*Door height: 900 mm above FFL, begin at 80mm above FFL
*Door hardware: Turnbolt and indicator, escape staple and bumper in
satin chrome finish.
*Hinges: Kyissa level line safety lift off gravity hinges, natural anodised,
set in hold open or hold closed as required
*Coat Hooks: Refer CH-01

EDGING
*All exposed edges to be sawcut, arrissed and left in natural dark
colour

NOTE
*Note: finish to be water resistant and resilient to wear and tear
*Note: Ambulant cubicles to comply with AS1428.1:2009

SKIRTING
* Colour: Satin Stainless Steel flashing
* Finish: Metallic
* Height: 100mm

* Note: finish to be water resistant and resilient to
wear and tear

TPH-01 Double Toilet Roll Holder ML4135_2 Metlam To all Wet Areas except Kitchen
and kids bathroom

 *Description : Double Toilet Roll Holder,
 *Product Code: ML4135_2
 *Col/Finish: Satin Stainless Steel
 *Note: Toilet paper holder to be installed strictly in accordance with AS 1428.1-2009 to Accessible

toilets

TPH-02 Single Toilet Roll Holder ML513 Metlam *Description: Metlam 513_ALUM Single Toilet Roll Holde
*Col/Finish: Satin Stainless Steel
*Installation:
to be accordance of Manufacturer's instruction.

WS Stainless Steel Shelf BTX-10-010 BRITEX To UAWC G.10 *Description: Accessible Toilets - Stainless steel wall shelf to comply with AS1428.1-2009 fixed
securely to walls
*Size: 300(L)x128(W)x 105 (D)
*Notes: Wall Shelf to be installed 900-1000mm AFFL as per AS 1428.1-2009

WS-01 Rubber Weelstop RUBWS Xpress Safty Carpark *Description: Economy Rubber Wheel Stop
Material: Rubber
Finish: Yellow Reflective Panels
Height: 100mm
Length: 1650mm
Weight: 14kg
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JO-01 HIGH/ LOW ART SINK JOINERY
UNIT

4 Community Rooms
G.21/G.22 & Kinder Room
G.27

HIGH/ LOW ART SINK JOINERY UNIT AS DIMENSIONED AND FINISHED WITH LAMINATE FINISHES AND
THICKNESSES AS SPECIFIED. REFER TO INTERNAL ELEVATION DRAWINGS (A 7.05 & A 7.06) FOR DETAILS.
ALL CUPBOARDS TO HAVE INTERGATED SALTO LOCKS. REFER SALTO ACCESS CONTROL SCHEDULE FOR
LOCK TYPE.

JO-02 BABY CHANGE JOINERY UNIT 2 Bathroom(s)-G.23/G.24/G.3
0

BABY CHANGE JOINERY AS DIMENSIONED AND WITH LAMINATE FINISHES & THICKNESSES AS DETAILED.
(REFER A 7.07 FOR DETAILS)
AS SPECIFIED. STAIR UNIT TO BE ON 4 FIXED LINE CASTORS HAFELE Art. no. 663.07.910. STAIRS TO BE PULL
OUT VIA TWO SOFT CLOSE DRAWER RUNNERS. ALL CUPBOARDS/ DRAWERS TO HAVE INTERGATED SALTO
LOCKS. REFER SALTO ACCESS CONTROL SCHEDULE FOR LOCK TYPE

JO-03 HIGH SHELF 6 Consult Rooms (G.04, G.05,
G.06), Staff Planning (G.15)

1800mm LONG X 300mm WIDE X 450mm HIGH SHELF SECURELY AND DISCRETELY FIXED TO THE WALL. SHELF
TO BE DIVIDED INTO 4 EQUAL INTERNAL DIVISIONS. THE INTERNAL FINISH TO BE  LM-02. BACKBOARD OF
SHELF TO BE LM-O2.
EDGE OF SHELF TO BE 32MM LM.03 WITH ALL EDGES MITRED.

JO-04 WET AREA JOINERY 2 Community Room G.22 &
Kinder Room G.27

DDA COMPLIANT SINK UNIT JOINERY AS DIMENSIONED AND FINISHED WITH LAMINATE FINISHES &
THICKNESSES AS SPECIFIED. REFER DRAWINGS A 7.05 & A 7.06 FOR DETAILS. THE JOINERY UNIT TO HAVE AN
INTEGRATED DDA COMPLIANT KICKSPACE AND ACCOUNT FOR ANY INTEGRATED EQUIPMENT AS DETAILED.
ALL CUPBOARDS/ DRAWERS TO HAVE INTERGATED SALTO LOCKS. REFER DOOR SCHEDULE FOR LOCK
TYPE. REFER SALTO ACCESS CONTROL SCHEDULE FOR LOCK TYPE

JO-05 CONSULT ROOM JOINERY 3 Consult Rooms (G.04, G.05,
G.06)

CONSULT ROOM JOINERY TO BE AS DIMENSIONED AND FINISHED WITH LAMINATE FINISHES & THICKNESSES
AS SPECIFIED. MITRE ALL WATERFALL BENCHTOP RETURNS. CENTRE UNIT TO BE ON ON 4 NO. LOCKABLE
CASTORS. CASTORS TO BE HAFELE EQUIPEMENT AND SWIVEL CASTOR WITH SOFT RUNNING SURFACE,
FREE RUNNING WITH BRAKE WITH SCREW ON PLATE - WHEEL Ø 50 MM, WHEEL WIDTH 18MM, INSTALLATION
HEIGHT 7MM. ART NO. 663.16.910. CENTRE UNIT TO HAVE A 1 METRE
STEEL RULER ( METRIC ONLY)  EMBEDDED INTO LAMINATE SO THAT IT WILL SIT FLUSH WITH THE
FINISHES LAMINATE BENCHTOP SURFACE.

JO-06 STAFF PLANNING JOINERY 1 Staff Planning G.15 SHAPED FIXED DESKS AS DIMENSIONED & DETAILED (REFER A 7.04 FOR DETAILS) IN 32MM LM-01 WITH
WATERFALL RETURNS TO FLOOR. MITRE ALL CORNERS.
EACH DESK POSITION TO HAVE HAFELE CABLE OUTLET WHITE ALUMINIUM 80MM Ø ART. 631.32.904.
DESK TO HAVE SUPPORT LEGS AS DRAWN - HAFELE TABLE LEG 60MM Ø WHITE FINISH RONDELLA
CYLINDRICAL ART. 635.61.767

JO-07 STAFF KITCHENETTE JOINERY 1 Staff Room G.16 STAFF KITCHENETTE JOINERY UNIT TO BE AS DIMENSIONED AND WITH LAMINATE FINISHES AND
THICKNESSES AS SPECIFIED. ALL CUPBOARDS/ DRAWERS (INCLUDING INTEGRATED FRIDGE DOOR)
TO HAVE INTERGATED SALTO LOCKS. REFER DOOR SCHEDULE FOR LOCK TYPE.

JO-08 LOCKER 1  x 16
LOCKER
UNIT

Staff Room G.16 MATERIALS SHALL BE LAMINEX LOCKER SYSTEM 4 DOOR STYLE IN SUBSTRATE LAMINEX MULTIPURPOSE
COMPACT LAMINATE IN NOMINAL THICKNESS 13MM, AS SUPPLIED BY LAMINEX.
FINISHES TO BE AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS (A 7.04). LOCKERS TO HAVE 180° HINGELOCKS TO BE SALTO XS4
LOCKER LOCK Lx050. SALTO LOCKER LOCKS TO BE INSTALLTED AND SUPPLIED BY COUNCIL'S NOMINATED
SECURTY CONTRACTOR.
REFER SALTO ACCESS CONTROL SCHEDULE.

JO-09 KITCHEN JOINERY 1 Kitchen G.20 KITCHEN  UNIT JOINERY AS DIMENSIONED AND FINISHED  WITH LAMINATE FINISHES & THICKNESSES AS
SPECIFIED. REFER A 7.06 FOR DETAILS.
ALLOW FOR ANY AND ALL INTEGRATED EQUIPMENTS AS DRAWN. KITCHEN TO HAVE DDA COMPLIANT
KICKSPACE AS DRAWN.
ALL CUPBOARDS TO HAVE INTERGATED SALTO LOCKS. REFER SALTO ACCESS CONTROL SCHEDULE FOR
LOCK TYPE.

JO-10 BENCH SEATING Waiting Area G.03 & Arcade
G.18

BENCH SEATING AS DIMENSIONED & FINISHED WITH LAMINATE FINISHES AND THICKNESS AS NOMINATED.
REFER DRAWINGS A 7.01 & A 7.02 FOR RESPECTIVE PLAN SET OUTS. REFER A 8.01 FOR SECTIONAL DETAIL.
NO PIPING WITH SQUARE BOX ENDS.
VELRCO FIXING 200MM FROM ENDS AND WHERE NECCESSARY TO SECURELY FIX TO LAMINATE BASE/ BACK
BEHIND.

FILL TO BE FURNITURE FOAM. BENCH SEAT FABRIC TO BE INSTYLE FEEL NOSTALGIC.

JO-11 WAITING AREA SHELF UNIT 1 Waiting Area G.03 WAITING AREA SHELVING UNIT AS DIMENSIONED AND FINISHED WITH LAMINATE FINISHES AS NOTED.
BACKBOARD AND INTERNAL PARTITIONS OF THE UNIT TO BE LM-O2. EDGE OF SHELF TO BE 32MM LM-03,
WITH WATERFALL RETURNS TO FLOOR WITH ALL EDGES MITRED. REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS A 7.02
FOR PLAN SET OUT & A 8.01 FOR ELEVATIONAL, SECTIONAL AND PERSPECTIVE DETAILS

JO-12 SHELVING 4 Stores G.19 G.25, G.26 &
G.28

STORAGE SHELVING UNIT IN LM-01 FINISH WITH FIXED BOTTOM & TOP SHELF AND 4 ADJUSTABLE SHELVES.
SECURELY FIX TO FLOOR AND WALL. REFER PLANS FOR WIDTH DIMENSION. HEIGHT TO BE 2100MM AFFL.

JO-13 MOVABLE BAG CUBBY 24 Community Rooms
G.21/G.22 & Kinder Room
G.27

MOVEABLE BAG CUBBY IN 16MM LAMINATE WITH LAMINEX FINISHES AS NOTED. BACK PANEL BE FINISHED
WITH LM-02 AS DOCUMENTED. BAG CUBBY TO SIT ON 4 NO. LOCKABLE CASTORS. CASTORS TO BE HAFELE
EQUIPEMENT AND SWIVEL CASTOR WITH SOFT RUNNING SURFACE, FREE RUNNING WITH BRAKE WITH
SCREW ON PLATE - WHEEL Ø 50 MM, WHEEL WIDTH 18MM, INSTALLATION HEIGHT 7MM. ART NO. 663.16.910

REFER DRAWING A8.02 FOR DETAILS

JO-14 MOVEABLE SIGN-IN UNIT 3 Community Rooms
G.21/G.22 & Kinder Room
G.27

MOVEABLE SIGN IN UNIT IN 16MM LAMINATE WITH LAMINEX FINISHES AS NOTED.

SIGN IN UNIT TO SIT ON 4 NO. LOCKABLE CASTORS. CASTORS TO BE HAFELE EQUIPEMENT AND SWIVEL
CASTOR WITH SOFT RUNNING SURFACE, FREE RUNNING WITH BRAKE WITH SCREW ON PLATE - WHEEL Ø
50mm, WHEEL WIDTH 18mm, INSTALLATION HEIGHT 7mm. ART NO. 663.16.910.
 DOORS TO UNIT TO BE SLIDING & LOCKABLE WITH KEY. HANDLES TO BE INSET/ ROUTED INTO FINISHED
SURFACE SO AS TO NOT STOP SLIDING DOOR FUNCTION.

JO-15 STAFF PLANNING ISLAND
JOINERY

1 Staff Planning G.15 ISLAND UNIT TO STAFF PLANNING ROOM AS DIMENSIONED & DETAILED (REFER A 7.04 FOR DETAILS) IN 32MM
LM-01 WITH WATERFALL RETURNS TO FLOOR. MITRE ALL CORNERS.
ISLAND UNIT TO HAVE DUAL SIDE CUPBOARDS IN LM-02 FINISH AS DETAILED. PROVIDE GPO, DATA &
ELECTRICITY POINTS TO THE NORTH SIDE OF THE UNIT FOR THE PRINTER.
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FCH-02 Chair STYLECRAFT 780mm H x 440mm W x
430mm D

Noise 32 * Description:George Sled Chair way castor chair.
* Note:
Sled Base in black powdercoat covered in fabric Instyle
* Range: Kudos
* Colour: Myth with half horizental line stitch
* Size:840mm H x 540mm W x 430mm D
*Seat Height:460mm

FCH-03 Chair STYLECRAFT 1040mm H x 470mm W x
665mm D

12 * Description:M33 Task Chair by Style Craft with Black Mesh Back and Black Fabric
Seat.

FCH-04 Lounge set Keter 4 *Description:KETER SALEMO LOUNGE SET WITH STORAGE TABLE - GRAPHITE
1 x twin seater sofa
2 x deep seated arm chairs
1 x stylish coffee table with built in storage
4 x weather proof seat cushions
*Specification:
Measurements Sofa: 133cm (W) x 67cm (D) x 76cm (H)
Measurements Chair: 74cm (W) x 67cm (D) x 76cm (H)
Measurement Table: 76cm (W) x 56cm (D) x 42cm (H)
Code: 236629

LF-01 Table STYLECRAFT 1500mm x 3000mm 1 * Description:BLADE TABLE
* Size:1500MM W x 3000MM L.
* Finish: TABLE TOP FINISH IN LAMINEX SUBLIME TEAK
WITH SHARKNOSE EDGE.
* BASE/ LEF FINISH: TO BE IN PEARL WHITE

LF-02 AERO FOLDING
TABLE BASE

stylecraft 1800mm x750mm 4 *Description: Blade folding table
*Size: 1800 W x 750 D x 720 H mm.
*Top Finishes: rectangular Laminex Sublime Teak
*BLADE BASES:STANDARD POWDERCOAT Pearl White 003

OT-01 Ottomon Interstudio 450(D) x 450(H) Upholstered in
vinyl
Colours:Antiqu
e

2 * Description: INTERSTUDIO ADULT CYLINDER OTTOMAN
* Size:450MM HIGH 450MM DIAMETER.
* Note:
OTTOMAN TO HAVE A TIMBERFRAME WRAPPED IN HIGH DENSITY
COMMERCIAL
FOAM AND ON SMALL NYLON GLIDES FOR EASY MOVEMENT FINISHED IN
MATERIAL
INSTYLE PAINTBOX HIGH PERFORMANCE VINYL
* COLOUR: Antique

OT-02 Ottomon Interstudio 450(D) x 450(H) Upholstered in
vinyl
Colours:

2 * Description: INTERSTUDIO ADULT CYLINDER OTTOMAN
* Size:450MM HIGH 450MM DIAMETER.
* Note:
OTTOMAN TO HAVE A TIMBERFRAME WRAPPED IN HIGH DENSITY
COMMERCIAL
FOAM AND ON SMALL NYLON GLIDES FOR EASY MOVEMENT FINISHED IN
MATERIAL
INSTYLE PAINTBOX HIGH PERFORMANCE VINYL
* COLOUR: Terracotta

OT-03 Ottomon Interstudio 450(D) x 450(H) Upholstered in
vinyl
Colours:

2 * Description: INTERSTUDIO ADULT CYLINDER OTTOMAN
* Size:450MM HIGH 450MM DIAMETER.
* Note:
OTTOMAN TO HAVE A TIMBERFRAME WRAPPED IN HIGH DENSITY
COMMERCIAL
FOAM AND ON SMALL NYLON GLIDES FOR EASY MOVEMENT FINISHED IN
MATERIAL
INSTYLE PAINTBOX HIGH PERFORMANCE VINYL
* COLOUR: Ash

TRO-01 Chair Trolley Epicoffice 1 *Description:Z Stackable Chair Trolley for Maximum 30 chairs.

WST-01 Workstation Stillford 1800mm x 1800mm W x
750mm D

3 * Description:Stilford S2 Electric Corner 1800mm Workstation White. Electric adjustable
height desk

WST-02 Workstation Stillford 1500mm W x 750mm D x
720 to 1230 H mm

2 * Description:Stilford S2 Electric Stand 1800mm Workstation White. Electric adjustable
height desk

Specialty Equipment Schedule - Appliances

Type
Mark Description

Product
Reference Manufacturer Indicative Location (SE) Details Type Image Revision

APL-01 Underbench Fridge SUIK 1510
Comfort

LEIBHERR Kitchen G.20 & Community Room
G.22

* Description: LEIBHERR SUIK 1510 COMFORT INTEGRABLE UNDER-WORKTOP FRIDGE.
FRDIGE DOOR TO BE INTEGRATED INTO JOINERY UNIT

APL-02 Dishwasher DD60SCW9 Fisher &
Paykel

To Kitchen G.20  & Staff  Room G.16 * Description: Dishwasher, 7 Place Settings, Sanitise

APL-03 Microwave R350EW Sharp To Kitchen G.20  & Staff  Room G.16 * Description:Sharp 1200W Inverter Microwave
 * Colour : White

APL-04 Oven WVE615WC Westinghouse Kitchen G.20 * Description: estinghouse 60cm Electric Oven - White - WVE615WC

APL-05 Fridge WBE4500SB Westinghouse To Staff Room G.16 * Description: Westinghouse 453L Bottom Mount Refrigerator
* Colour: Stainless steelStainless steel

Date Revision Revision Description

10/11/2022 1 Construction Issue

18/08/2022 A Revision A

16/09/2022 B Revision B

27/09/2022 C Revision C

BUILDING PERMIT              
54182/9690932510432/0

DATED BUILDING PERMIT
19 DECEMBER 2022
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